



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 739/2025 & I.A. No. 12044/2026**

SH. MANDEEP JAGDISH SACHDEVAPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Mehul Gupta, Advocate
versus

MS. ARCHANA SACHDEVA & ANR.Defendants

Through: Ms. Hardikaa Kalia, Mr. Saurabh
Upadhyay, Mr. Adhyatamik Khanna,
Advocates for D-1 and 2
(M:9958856364)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

% **29.04.2026**

I.A. 12044/2026

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the defendants under Order VIII Rule 1 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ("CPC"), seeking condonation of delay of 39 days in filing the written statement.
2. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned counsel for the plaintiff, who submits that he has objection to the present application and shall file a reply thereto.
3. Accordingly, let reply be filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks, thereafter.
4. List for further proceedings before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) on 15th July, 2026.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

APRIL 29, 2026/au