



\$~30

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

# **CNR No. DLHC010790902025**

+ **CS(OS) 739/2025 & I.A. 22015/2026**

**SH. MANDEEP JAGDISH SACHDEVA** .....Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Vijay G. Gupta, Advocate.**

versus

**MS. ARCHANA SACHDEVA & ANR.** .....Defendants

Through: **Ms. Hardikaa Kalia, and Mr. Pratham Bagga, Advocates for defendant nos.1 and 2.**

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA**

**ORDER**

% **14.08.2026**

**I.A.12044/2026 (Seeking Condonation of Delay)**

1. This is an application under Order VIII Rule 1 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 filed on behalf of the defendant nos.1 and 2 seeking condonation of delay of 39 days in filing the written statement.
2. Ms. Hardikaa Kalia, learned counsel for the defendant nos.1 and 2 states that there is a delay of 39 days beyond the 30 days time stipulated as per rules in filing written statement.
3. Having regard to the averments stated therein with no objection on behalf of the learned counsel for the plaintiff, the delay of 39 days beyond the 30 days period in filing the written statement is hereby condoned.
4. The application is allowed and disposed of.

**CS(OS) 739/2025**

5. Let the written statement be taken on record.
6. Ms. Hardikaa Kalia, learned counsel for the defendant nos.1 and 2



undertakes to furnish a complete set of the written statement alongwith the documents, if any, to Mr. Vijay G. Gupta, learned counsel for the plaintiff within three working days from date.

7. The time period stipulated for filing replication would commenced from the day the written statement is served upon Mr. Gupta, learned counsel for the plaintiff.

8. List before the Joint Registrar for completion of pleadings on 19.11.2026.

9. After some arguments, learned counsel for the parties state that the disputes may be resolved by referring the parties to mediation.

10. Accordingly, the parties are referred to mediation. The parties shall appear before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre on 19.08.2026 at 04:30 p.m. alongwith their counsel, if required.

11. Learned Organising Secretary is requested to nominate a Mediator well versed in the subject matter of disputes.

12. List on 07.12.2026 awaiting outcome of the mediation consideration of I.A.22015/2026.

**TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J**

**AUGUST 14, 2026**

*Sumit*